<u>Rules for the award of Golden Jubilee Fellowship out of the Research Fund of the University</u>

1. Maximum one Golden Jubilee Fellowship may be awarded by a UTD out of the Research Fund.

2. UTD desirous to award the Golden Jubilee Fellowship, after obtaining permission from the Vice-Chancellor will put a Notice of this intention on the Notice Board of the Department and also on the Website of the University indicating clearly about the eligibility criteria.

**3.** The candidate must have cleared at least NET/DET and must have completed the Ph.D. course work successfully. Besides, candidate must be registered for Ph.D. after recommendation of the Research Degree Committee (RDC) *Or* at least must have applied for the same.

4. The candidate must not have availed any other fellowship like JRF, SRF, Golden Jubilee fellowship or alike at the time of application (after joining research for Ph.D. degree)

5. The amount of the fellowship will be Rs.15,000/- (Rs. Fifteen Thousands only) per month and maximum period will be two years Or till candidate submits his/her Ph.D. thesis whichever is earlier.

6. The awardee will have to do teaching work of nearly 8 to 10 hours per week in the Department in addition to his/her regular research work.

7. The awardee must be regular in the Department.

8. The applicants for the fellowship will have to appear before a Selection Committee for personal interview. Depending upon the academics & performance in the interview, Selection Committee will recommend the candidate(s) for fellowship *Or* may reject all the candidates if found unsuitable.

**9.** The Selection Committee will be constituted by the Vice-Chancellor and its constitution will be as follows:

Vice-Chancellor or his Nominee- Chairperson Dean of the Faculty One Subject Expert Head of the Department- Coordinator

The Subject Expert and two more will form the quorum

10. The recommendations of the Selection Committee will be approved by the Vice-Chancellor.

11. After approval of the Vice-Chancellor, Head of the Department will issue the award letter mentioning all the terms & conditions of the fellowship. There must be clear mention in the award letter that candidate will not claim any other fellowship/ post on the basis of this fellowship.

12. If work of the awardee will not be found satisfactory, Vice-Chancellor has the right to terminate the fellowship on the recommendation of Head of the Department.